

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

JACOB CORMAN, in his official  
capacity as Majority Leader of the  
Pennsylvania Senate, MICHAEL  
FOLMER, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the Pennsylvania Senate  
State Government Committee, LOU  
BARLETTA, RYAN COSTELLO,  
MIKE KELLY, TOM MARINO,  
SCOTT PERRY, KEITH ROTHFUS,  
LLOYD SMUCKER, and GLENN  
THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT TORRES, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth; JONATHAN M.  
MARKS, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Bureau of  
Commissions, Elections, and  
Legislation,

Defendants.

---

CIVIL ACTION

No. 1:18-cv-00443-CCC-KAJ-JBS

Three-Judge Panel  
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)

Circuit Judge Kent Jordan  
Chief Judge Christopher Conner  
District Judge Jerome Simandle

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
	A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Strikes the 2011 Plan on the “Sole Basis” That It “Clearly, Plainly and Palpably Violates” the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	3
	B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Gives the General Assembly Enough Time to Draft and Vote On a Remedial Map .....	5
	1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Concedes at Oral Argument That Three Weeks Is Sufficient Time for the Legislature to Act.....	5
	2. For Reasons That Are Not Clear, the General Assembly Never Votes on a Proposed Remedial Map .....	7
	(a) The General Assembly Prepares to Vote on a Map on Short Notice.....	7
	(b) The General Assembly Leadership Chooses Not to Work on a Map Until the Last Minute, Then Drafts One in Two Days .....	8
	(c) Even After the General Assembly Leadership Has a Proposed Map in Hand, They Do Not Bring It to a Vote.....	10
	C. The Department of State Has Implemented the Current Plan Quickly and Without Complications.....	11
	D. If the Current Plan Is Replaced, the Commonwealth Will Have to Postpone or Cancel the Primary Election .....	13
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Factually and Legally, Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Reasonable Probability of Success .....	16

- 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Legally Deficient and Should Not Survive Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....16
- 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the Legislature Was Not Given a Reasonable Opportunity to Enact a Remedial Map .....17
- B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Cognizable Injury, Let Alone Irreparable Harm .....20
- C. A Grant of the Relief Plaintiffs Seek Would Cause Enormous and Irreparable Harm to Defendants and to the Public .....21
  - 1. Now That the 2018 Election Cycle Is Underway, Any Injunction Would Be Severely Disruptive.....22
  - 2. The Reinstatement of an Unconstitutional Plan Has Staggering Implications for Pennsylvania Citizens’ Right to Vote.....28
- V. CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Winback &amp; Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Colon–Marrero v. Conty–Perez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	16
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19, 27
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	17
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	19, 29
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973) .....	18
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16

*Parsons Steel Inc. v. First Ala. Bank*,  
474 U.S. 518 (1986).....16

*Personhuballah v. Alcorn*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....29

*Pileggi v. Aichele*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....23

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....*passim*

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....18, 21, 28

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....17

*Stephenson v. Bartlett*,  
582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003).....19

*In re Stevenson*,  
40 A.3d 1212 (Pa. 2012).....17

*Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley*,  
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....25

*Veasey v. Perry*,  
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Vera v. Bush*,  
933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....29

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....18

*Vieth v. Pennsylvania*,  
195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....19

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. III, § 4 .....7

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2953 .....22, 23, 24

25 P.S. §§ 3596.101, *et seq.*.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....16

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301 *et seq.*.....12, 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120–2.4 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Charles Thompson, *A reluctant Pa. legislature settles in for a map-making cram session*, Pennlive.com, Feb. 6, 2018, available at [http://www.pennlive.com/politics/index.ssf/2018/02/a\\_reluctant\\_le\\_gislature\\_settle.html](http://www.pennlive.com/politics/index.ssf/2018/02/a_reluctant_le_gislature_settle.html).....9

*GOP leaders unveil revamped Pa. congressional map*, Triblive, Feb. 9, 2018, available at <http://triblive.com/state/pennsylvania/13284571-74/pa-republicans-say-theyve-revised-gerrymandered-district-map>.....10

Jonathan Lai & Liz Navratill, *SCOTUS denies Pa. GOP lawmakers’ attempt to delay drawing new congressional map*, Philly.com, Feb. 5, 2018, available at <http://www.philly.com/philly/news/scotus-denies-gop-lawmakers-attempt-to-delay-drawing-new-congressional-map-20180205.html> .....9

Press Release, Pennsylvania Legislative Leaders Submitting Congressional Map, Feb. 9, 2018, available at <http://www.senatorsarnati.com/2018/02/09/pennsylvania-legislative-leaders-submitting-congressional-map-2/>.....9
